
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1551 

  ANSWERED ON 26/07/2022 

 

DELAY IN CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY 

 

1551.  DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT: 

DR. HEENA GAVIT: 

SHRI RAMESH CHAND BIND: 

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV: 

PROF. RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI:  

DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

SHRIMATI APARUPA PODDAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the construction of roads in Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, West Bengal and 

Maharashtra under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is not going on as 

per the schedule and if so, the reasons therefor; 

(b)  the steps taken by the Government to remove impediments and the details of the outcome 

of the action taken in this regard; and 

(c)  the number of roads and projects identified under PMGSY during the last three years and 

the current year in above said States, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)        The State Government is the implementation agency for Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) in the State. The details of the projects sanctioned, constructed and balance 

under various interventions/verticals of PMGSY in the states of Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, West 

Bengal and Maharashtra are given below:-   

State of Uttar Pradesh 

 Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length* 
Bridges 

PMGSY-I 17,577 50,332 0 17,574 49,427 0 3 10 0 

PMGSY-II 963 7,614 2 963 7,509 2 0 0 0 

RCPLWEA@ 25 541 11 17 343 3 8 198 8 

PMGSY-III 2,534 18,770 5 563 5,251 4 1,971 13,428 1 

Total 21,099 77,257 18 19,117 62,530 9 1,986 13,636 9 

  

 



State of Gujarat 

 Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length* 
Bridges 

PMGSY-I 4,413 11,535 48 4,413 11,397 47 0 0 1 

PMGSY-II 109 1,180 40 109 1,172 40 0 0 0 

PMGSY-III 304 3,015 0 107 1,565 0 197 1,423 0 

Total 4,826 15,730 88 4,629 14,134 87 197 1,423 1 

  

State of West Bengal 

 Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length* 
Bridges 

PMGSY-I 7,010 34,563 37 6,831 33,906 20 179 357 17 

PMGSY-II 293 2,524 23 250 2,456 1 43 56 22 

Total 7,303 37,087 60 7,081 36,362 21 222 413 39 

  

State of Maharashtra  

 Road length in Km 

Verticals 

Sanctioned Completed Balance 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length* 
Bridges 

PMGSY-I 5,610 24,783 685 5,563 24,088 660 47 131 25 

PMGSY-II 385 2,619 108 384 2,586 108 1 2 0 

RCPLWEA@ 46 620 108 13 238 56 33 381 52 

PMGSY-III 430 2,926 0 0 25 0 430 2,901 0 

Total 6,471 30,948 901 5,960 26,937 824 511 3,415 77 

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to reduction in 

road length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc. 

@  Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas (RCPLWEA) 

While implementing the scheme, challenges like issues of land acquisition, forest clearance, poor 

contracting capacity of States, lack of response to tenders, law and order issues, financial 

capability of States to release of funds, execution capacity of States/State Rural Road 

Development Agencies (SRRDAs) came in way which impacted the overall progress of the 

scheme in general. The timeline for completion of projects under PMGSY-I & II is September, 

2022 whereas for Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected 

Areas (RCPLWEA), it is March 2023. The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III is March 

2025. 

  

(b)     The programme is monitored at regular intervals by way of Regional Review Meetings 

(RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings and Pre-Empowered/ Empowered 

Committee Meetings with the States. In addition to this, special review meetings/ monthly 

review meetings were also held at the level of  Secretary/ Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, 

Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal 

Secretaries/ Chief Executive Officer-SRRDAs of the States. Review meetings are also held by 

the Minister with counterpart State Ministers for expediting decision-making and quality control 



of the construction. Necessary hand-holding of the states in this regard were done wherever 

required by means of Inter-departmental meetings etc. Further, implementation of all sanctioned 

works is also monitored through Online Management, Monitoring and Accounting System 

(OMMAS) on a real time basis to ensure that the physical and financial progress are in line with 

the overall targets given to states.     

  

(c)        The projects sanctioned under PMGSY during the last three years and the current year in 

the above said States, districts- wise under various interventions/ verticals can be accessed at 

omms.nic.in->progress monitoring> financial year-wise achievement. The number of project 

sanctioned in these States, district-wise during the last three years and the current year are given 

in Annexure. 

  

***** 

  



Annexure 

Annexure  referred to in reply to point (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1551 for reply on 26.07.2022 

Details of projects sanctioned under all verticals of PMGSY 

State- Uttar Pradesh 

(Length in km) 

S,No 

District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 21.7.2022) 

No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges 

1 Agra 0 0.00 0 4 25.75 0 43 367.77 0 0 0.00 0 

2 Aligarh 0 0.00 0 13 132.70 0 25 202.59 0 0 0.00 0 

3 Allahabad 0 0.00 0 25 176.30 0 39 290.80 0 0 0.00 0 

4 Ambedkarnagar 0 0.00 0 17 121.60 0 10 59.73 0 0 0.00 0 

5 Auraiya 0 0.00 0 4 27.65 0 6 34.64 0 0 0.00 0 

6 Azamgarh 0 0.00 0 24 146.80 0 58 420.03 0 0 0.00 0 

7 Badaun 0 0.00 0 13 88.46 0 9 55.25 0 0 0.00 0 

8 Baghpat 0 0.00 0 10 62.42 0 2 10.30 0 0 0.00 0 

9 Bahraich 0 0.00 0 11 94.56 0 30 246.71 0 0 0.00 0 

10 Ballia 0 0.00 0 21 154.33 0 14 101.40 0 0 0.00 0 

11 Balrampur 0 0.00 0 7 45.35 0 25 171.75 0 0 0.00 0 

12 Banda 0 0.00 0 3 18.40 0 19 153.97 0 0 0.00 0 

13 Barabanki 0 0.00 0 13 80.31 0 44 351.44 0 0 0.00 0 

14 Bareilly 0 0.00 0 22 173.29 0 31 276.70 0 0 0.00 0 

15 Basti 0 0.00 0 16 120.18 0 19 130.15 0 0 0.00 0 

16 Bijnor 0 0.00 0 12 89.24 0 7 45.80 0 0 0.00 0 

17 Bulandshahr 0 0.00 0 19 117.02 0 24 184.52 0 0 0.00 0 

18 Chandauli 0 0.00 0 11 94.90 0 8 46.43 0 0 0.00 0 

19 Chitrakoot 0 0.00 0 3 35.20 0 10 58.79 0 0 0.00 0 

20 Deoria 0 0.00 0 14 80.88 0 45 335.93 0 0 0.00 0 

21 Etah 0 0.00 0 16 117.74 0 19 133.51 0 0 0.00 0 

22 Etawah 0 0.00 0 7 50.60 0 18 130.52 0 0 0.00 0 

23 Faizabad 0 0.00 0 5 32.66 0 35 251.92 0 0 0.00 0 



24 Farrukhabad 0 0.00 0 12 92.60 0 11 94.15 0 0 0.00 0 

25 Fatehpur 0 0.00 0 5 37.97 0 38 305.09 0 0 0.00 0 

26 Firozabad 0 0.00 0 6 43.49 0 24 181.76 0 0 0.00 0 

27 G.B. Nagar 0 0.00 0 4 33.65 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

28 Ghaziabad 0 0.00 0 7 52.70 0 3 18.49 0 0 0.00 0 

29 Ghazipur 0 0.00 0 27 164.76 0 35 252.65 0 0 0.00 0 

30 Gonda 0 0.00 0 26 172.21 0 42 299.39 0 0 0.00 0 

31 Gorakhpur 0 0.00 0 19 112.65 0 24 137.65 0 0 0.00 0 

32 Hamirpur 0 0.00 0 5 40.48 0 13 106.67 0 0 0.00 0 

33 Hardoi 0 0.00 0 9 61.70 0 62 452.94 0 0 0.00 0 

34 Hathras 0 0.00 0 4 43.75 0 16 136.44 0 0 0.00 0 

35 J.B.F.Nagar 0 0.00 0 4 38.20 0 4 32.15 0 0 0.00 0 

36 Jalaun 0 0.00 0 11 68.65 0 10 76.20 0 0 0.00 0 

37 Jaunpur 0 0.00 0 37 238.99 0 21 140.88 0 0 0.00 0 

38 Jhansi 0 0.00 0 7 51.65 0 24 184.50 0 0 0.00 0 

39 Kannauj 0 0.00 0 7 46.88 0 10 75.34 0 0 0.00 0 

40 Kanpur Dehat 0 0.00 0 8 58.00 0 15 118.97 0 0 0.00 0 

41 Kanpur Nagar 0 0.00 0 13 85.22 0 19 145.48 0 0 0.00 0 

42 Kaushambi 0 0.00 0 6 37.33 0 29 216.17 0 0 0.00 0 

43 
Kushinagar 0 0.00 0 22 131.25 0 39 274.71 0 0 0.00 0 

44 Lakhimpur-Kherii 0 0.00 0 4 26.45 0 37 366.58 0 0 0.00 0 

45 Lalitpur 0 0.00 0 8 64.40 0 10 92.77 0 0 0.00 0 

46 Lucknow 0 0.00 0 8 55.66 0 15 121.31 0 0 0.00 0 

47 Maharajganj 0 0.00 0 12 80.86 0 30 242.51 0 0 0.00 0 

48 Mahoba 0 0.00 0 5 40.73 0 9 75.09 0 0 0.00 0 

49 Mainpuri 0 0.00 0 10 71.30 0 1 6.00 0 0 0.00 0 

50 Mathura 0 0.00 0 10 72.00 4 24 233.53 0 0 0.00 0 

51 Mau 0 0.00 0 5 31.60 0 23 165.33 0 0 0.00 0 

52 Meerut 0 0.00 0 16 122.74 0 8 87.32 0 0 0.00 0 

53 Mirzapur 0 0.00 0 13 99.75 0 11 93.42 0 0 0.00 0 

54 Moradabad 0 0.00 0 18 114.41 0 6 33.40 0 0 0.00 0 

55 Muzaffarnagar 0 0.00 0 10 106.18 0 15 128.13 0 0 0.00 0 



56 Pilibhit 0 0.00 0 16 123.92 1 15 127.42 0 0 0.00 0 

57 Pratapgarh 0 0.00 0 23 136.30 0 48 361.79 0 0 0.00 0 

58 Rae Bareli 0 0.00 0 23 163.08 0 44 330.50 0 0 0.00 0 

59 Rampur 0 0.00 0 11 72.15 0 15 94.97 0 0 0.00 0 

60 S.K. Nagar 0 0.00 0 8 51.15 0 17 116.85 0 0 0.00 0 

61 
S.R. 

Nagar(Bhadohi) 

0 0.00 0 8 53.35 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

62 Saharanpur 0 0.00 0 18 112.82 0 21 174.30 0 0 0.00 0 

63 Shahjahanpur 0 0.00 0 22 157.75 0 31 221.30 0 0 0.00 0 

64 Shrawasti 0 0.00 0 8 44.42 0 12 67.02 0 0 0.00 0 

65 Siddharathnagar 0 0.00 0 5 31.45 0 41 301.34 0 0 0.00 0 

66 Sitapur 0 0.00 0 1 6.60 0 63 502.76 0 0 0.00 0 

67 Sonebhadra 12 287.23 11 15 128.70 0 13 108.45 0 0 0.00 0 

68 Sultanpur 0 0.00 0 16 96.93 0 24 164.36 0 0 0.00 0 

69 Unnao 0 0.00 0 25 179.66 0 48 378.22 0 0 0.00 0 

70 Varanasi 0 0.00 0 11 63.55 0 5 30.85 0 0 0.00 0 

71 Hapur 0 0.00 0 5 33.49 0 8 61.84 0 0 0.00 0 

72 Sambhal 0 0.00 0 12 87.53 0 13 96.57 0 0 0.00 0 

73 Shamli 0 0.00 0 8 70.05 0 9 79.50 0 0 0.00 0 

74 Kasganj 0 0.00 0 4 25.70 0 8 64.65 0 0 0.00 0 

75 Amethi 0 0.00 0 11 64.30 0 33 244.51 0 0 0.00 0 

Total 12 287.23 11 898 6,287.38 5 1,636 12,482.79 0 0 0.00 0 

 

  



State- Gujarat 

(Length in km) 

S,No District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 21.7.2022) 

No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges 

1 Ahmedabad 0 0.00 0 4 39.15 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

2 Amreli 0 0.00 0 9 76.59 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

3 Anand 0 0.00 0 9 87.41 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

4 Banaskantha 0 0.00 0 19 187.94 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

5 Bharuch 0 0.00 0 8 84.67 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

6 Bhavnagar 0 0.00 0 11 99.06 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

7 Dahod 0 0.00 0 13 161.49 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

8 Dangs 0 0.00 0 2 22.76 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

9 Gandhinagar 0 0.00 0 7 69.38 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

10 Jamnagar 0 0.00 0 10 110.56 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

11 Junagadh 0 0.00 0 12 128.81 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

12 Kheda 0 0.00 0 14 129.96 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

13 Kutch 0 0.00 0 16 160.10 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

14 Mehsana 0 0.00 0 12 109.79 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

15 Narmada 0 0.00 0 8 83.40 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

16 Navsari 0 0.00 0 8 61.59 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

17 Panchmahals 0 0.00 0 11 101.73 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

18 Patan 0 0.00 0 9 93.81 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

19 Porbandar 0 0.00 0 2 23.15 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

20 Rajkot 0 0.00 0 9 103.15 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

21 Sabarkantha 0 0.00 0 11 122.72 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

22 Surat 0 0.00 0 12 100.90 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

23 Surendranagar 0 0.00 0 13 138.90 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

24 Tapi 0 0.00 0 6 44.94 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

25 Vadodara 0 0.00 0 8 83.47 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

26 Valsad 0 0.00 0 10 87.45 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 



27 Botad 0 0.00 0 3 20.36 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

28 Devbhumi Dwarka 0 0.00 0 7 71.92 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

29 Gir Somnath 0 0.00 0 4 36.42 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

30 Mahisagar 0 0.00 0 12 108.16 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

31 Morbi 0 0.00 0 9 86.28 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

32 Chhotaudepur 0 0.00 0 7 74.24 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

33 Arvalli 0 0.00 0 9 105.14 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

Total 0 0.00 0 304 3,015.37 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

 

State- Maharashtra 

(Length in km) 

S,No District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 21.7.2022) 

No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges 

1 Ahmednagar 0 0.00 0 8 63.32 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

2 Akola 0 0.00 0 9 105.31 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

3 Amrawati 0 0.00 0 28 180.13 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

4 Aurangabad 0 0.00 0 20 151.76 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

5 Beed 0 0.00 0 8 62.15 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

6 Bhandara 0 0.00 0 20 124.10 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

7 Buldhana 0 0.00 0 17 86.61 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

8 Chandrapur 20 131.96 44 20 136.64 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

9 Dhule 0 0.00 0 1 15.85 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

10 Gadchiroli 16 321.91 31 2 13.18 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

11 Gondia 0 0.00 0 27 167.10 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

12 Hingoli 0 0.00 0 16 111.18 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

13 Jalgaon 0 0.00 0 2 18.11 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

14 Jalna 0 0.00 0 26 149.08 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

15 Kolhapur 0 0.00 0 9 45.66 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

16 Latur 0 0.00 0 15 100.82 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 



17 Nagpur 0 0.00 0 24 169.16 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

18 Nanded 0 0.00 0 24 173.92 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

19 Nandurbar 0 0.00 0 6 53.99 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

20 Nashik 0 0.00 0 18 129.07 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

21 Osmanabad 0 0.00 0 17 119.58 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

22 Parbhani 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

23 Pune 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

24 Raigad 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

25 Ratnagiri 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

26 Sangali 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

27 Satara 0 0.00 0 2 11.17 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

28 Sindhudurg 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

29 Solapur 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 34 227.65 0 0 0.00 0 

30 Thane 0 0.00 0 17 87.81 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

31 Wardha 0 0.00 0 15 90.26 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

32 Washim 0 0.00 0 11 65.31 0 4 26.34 0 0 0.00 0 

33 Yavatmal 0 0.00 0 18 150.49 0 12 90.21 0 0 0.00 0 

34 Palghar 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

Total 36 453.87 75 380 2,581.72 0 50 344.20 0 0 0.00 0 

 

State- West Bengal 

(Length in km) 

S,No District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 21.7.2022) 

No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges No of 

roads 

Length  Bridges 

1 Bankura 0 0.00 4 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

2 Birbhum 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

3 Cooch-Behar 0 0.00 4 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

4 Dakshin Dinajpur 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

5 Darjeeling 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

6 Hooghly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 



7 Howrah 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

8 Jalpaiguri 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

9 Maldah 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

10 Murshidabad 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

11 Nadia 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

12 North 24 Parganas 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

13 Paschim Medinipur 0 0.00 4 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

14 Purba Medinipur 0 0.00 2 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

15 Purulia 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

16 Siliguri M.P. 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

17 South 24-Parganas 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

18 Uttardinajpur 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

19 Alipurduar 0 0.00 2 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

20 Purba Burdwan 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

21 Paschim Burdwan 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

22 Jhargram 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

23 Kalimpong 0 0.00 2 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

Total 0 0.00 23 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 

 

 


